

shakuntala

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.360 OF 2024

SHANTI DATTA SALGAONKAR AND 2 ORS ... PETITIONER
Versus
ANTHONY J. ALMEIDA AND 29 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Sagar Dhargalkar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM:- BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED :- 23rd April, 2024

P.C.

1. Heard Mr. Dhargalkar learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners.
2. The order challenged in the present petition is the closure of Plaintiff's evidence on 26.09.2023 and thereafter rejecting the application for recalling of the said order, vide order dated 30.01.2024.
3. The present Petitioners who are challenging the impugned order are Plaintiffs Nos.6, 2 and 7 respectively. Plaintiff No.1 filed an affidavit in evidence and his chief examination was recorded partly on 24.08.2023.
4. The Trial Court on 26.09.2023 observed that Plaintiff No. 1 is seeking adjournment on the ground that the Advocate was absent, and

closed the Plaintiffâ€™s evidence.

5. Mr. Dhargalkar submits that the present Petitioners who are the other Plaintiffs will suffer as their evidence is also closed without giving any opportunity to them.

6. Issue notice to the Respondent returnable on 08.05.2024.

7. Apart from regular service, service by other modes is permitted.

BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.